
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

IN AND FOR ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: 01-2022-CA-002670

Circuit Civil Division J

EXACTECH MASTER CASE,

     Plaintiff,

-vs-

EXACTECH INC,

     Defendant.

_____________________________

ORDER SELECTING BELLWETHER TRIAL POOL CASES AND REQUIRING

SUBMISSION OF PROPOSED DISCOVERY DEADLINES 

     The Court having carefully considered the Bellwether selection briefs submitted by the Plaintiffs

and Defendants, hereby 

ORDERS AND ADJUDGES:

1. The Court selects the following cases as the Bellwether trial pool cases which will be tried in the

order set forth below:

a. October 7, 2024 trial: Nancy J Brodbeck and Douglas L Brodbeck, Plaintiffs, vs. Exactech

Inc,  Defendant, Case No.: 01-2022-CA-001651. 

b. November 4, 2024 trial: Rae Sions, Plaintiff, vs. Exactech, Inc, Exactech US Inc, William Bill

Petty, David Petty, Gary Miller, Miller Family Holdings, LLC, Miller Family Holdings, Inc,

and Hillman Supply Company, Inc., Defendants, Case No.: 01-2023-CA-003181.

c. December 2, 2024 trial: Michael Williams, Plaintiff, vs. Exactech, Inc, Exactech US Inc, William

Bill Petty, David Petty, Gary Miller, Miller Family Holdings, LLC, Miller Family Holdings, Inc,

and Hillman Supply Company, Inc., Defendants, Case No.: 01-2023-CA-002870.

d. January 6, 2025 trial: Janice Watkins and Lowell Watkins, Plaintiffs, vs. Exactech,

Inc., Defendant, Case No.: 01-2022-CA-002662.

2. The Court intends to enter separate trial orders for each of the above cases; however, in

reviewing the Amended Case Management Order for Bellwether Trial Selection Process, the Court

notes that the discovery deadlines agreed upon by the parties and set forth in that Order will not
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allow sufficient time for motion practice between completion of the expert depositions and

commencement of the October and November trials.

3. Within 7 days of the entry of this Order, counsel shall meet and confer regarding amending the

expert disclosure and deposition deadlines to allow sufficient time for motion practice after the

completion of expert depositions and prior to the October and November trials. Within 14 days of

the entry of this Order, counsel shall submit a proposed trial order reflecting the proposed discovery

deadlines and motion practice deadlines for the October and November trials. Please note that any

and all motions must be heard prior to September 20, 2024, for the October 7, 2024 trial; prior to

October 25, 2024, for the November 4, 2024 trial; prior to November 22, 2024 for the December 2,

2024 trial; and prior to December 20, 2024 for the January 6, 2025, trial. 

4. If the parties are unable to agree to an amended proposed discovery schedule, the Court will enter

trial orders for the above cases establishing discovery deadlines and motion practice deadlines  after

reviewing the parties' competing proposed discovery schedules.  

     DONE AND ORDERED on Wednesday, January 17, 2024.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

     I HEREBY CERTIFY that copies have been furnished by U.S. Mail or via filing with the

Florida Courts E-Filing Portal on Wednesday, January 17, 2024, to the following:

CAM F JUSTICE, ESQUIRE  

justicepleadings@justiceinjurylawyer.com

cjustice@justiceinjurylawyer.com

kcowhig@justiceinjurylawyer.com

 

JOSEPH R JOHNSON, ESQ  

johnsonteam@searcylaw.com

jjohnson@searcylaw.com

kaguilera@searcylaw.com

 

STEVE A. ROTHENBURG  

steve@rothenburglaw.com

dawn@rothenburglaw.com

 

JOSEPH H SAUNDERS, ESQ  

joe@saunderslawyers.com

carol@saunderslawyers.com

 

C. CALVIN WARRINER, III  

ccw@searcylaw.com

clb@searcylaw.com

_ccwteam@searcylaw.com

 

ILYAS SAYEG, ESQ  

isayeg@mctlaw.com

smccall@mctlaw.com

hdiener@mctlaw.com

 

GEORGE T WILLIAMSON, ESQ  

gwilliamson@farr.com

jbradsher@farr.com

ctout@farr.com

 

ANDREW G MOORE, ESQ  

andrewmoore@forthepeople.com

dmanos@forthepeople.com

 

VANESSA PALACIO, ESQ  

palaciov@gtlaw.com

Tina.Chalkley@gtlaw.com

FLService@gtlaw.com

 

TESS GODHARDT, ESQ  

tess.godhardt@faegredrinker.com

amy.catena@faegredrinker.com

alyssa.lorusso@faegredrinker.com

 

TRACI T MCKEE, ESQ  

traci.mckee@faegredrinker.com

DocketGeneral@faegredrinker.com

amy.catena@faegredrinker.com

 

Ashleigh Elizabeth Raso  

araso@nighgoldenberg.com

ashleigh.raso@gmail.com

 

Christopher Shakib  

shakibteam@terrellhogan.com

jhall@terrellhogan.com

aharwood@terrellhogan.com

 

Daniel A. Nigh  

dnigh@nighgoldenberg.com

awindsor@nighgoldenberg.com

mfrenz@nighgoldenberg.com

 

01-2022-CA-002670 Page 3 of 4

https://nighgoldenberg.com/daniel-nigh/
https://nighgoldenberg.com/ashleigh-raso/


Dock A. Blanchard  

dblanchard@bmaklaw.com

jrose@bmaklaw.com

 

Jonathan C. Abel Esq.  

jabel@conroysimberg.com

saristia@conroysimberg.com

eservicehwd@conroysimberg.com

 

Drew M. Levin  

dlevin@conroysimberg.com

cgoldberg@conroysimberg.com

cgoldberg@conroysimberg.com

 

Drew A. Warren  

drew@blankenshiplaw.com

 

Kirk Carter  

kirk.carter@bowmanandbrooke.com

debra.palmquist@bowmanandbrooke.com

gina.sinn@bowmanandbrooke.com

 

Lorence Jon Bielby  

bielbyl@gtlaw.com

Hoffmannm@gtlaw.com

FLService@gtlaw.com

 

Michael Nicodema  

NicodemaM@gtlaw.com

Tina.Chalkley@gtlaw.com

FLService@GTLaw.com

 

Robert N Pelier  

rpelier@pelierlaw.com

ypasarin@pelierlaw.com

scardona@pelierlaw.com

 

Jeanette Hernandez-Suarez  

hernandez205@yahoo.com

Pleadings@jsuarezlaw.com

assistant@jsuarezlaw.com

 

Jeannette M Gonzalez  

Jgonzalez@jsuarezlaw.com

pleadings@jsuarezlaw.com

assistant@jsuarezlaw.com

 

Nancy Ginart  

ginartn@gtlaw.com

Under the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you are a person with a disability

who needs any accommodation in order to participate in a proceeding, you are

entitled to be provided with certain assistance at no cost to you. Please contact

the ADA Coordinator at (352) 337-6237 at least 7 days before your scheduled

court appearance, or immediately upon receiving this notification if the time

before the scheduled appearance is less than 7 days. If you are hearing or voice

impaired, call 1-800-955-8770 via Florida Relay Service.

01-2022-CA-002670 Page 4 of 4


